UNOFFICIAL COPY

I”inois Anti_Predatory Doc#. 2016839085 Fee: $95.00

Edward M. Moody

o Lendlng Database R Cook County Recorder of Deeds

. Date: 06/16/2020 10:39 AM Pg: 1 of 11
Program 74 3 26%

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortguoz Traud
T TSR TeEA T Y R o

The property identified as: PIN: 32-17-307-017-0000

Address:

Street: 291 W10TH ST

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO HEIGHTS State: ic ZIP Code: 60411

Lender American Financial Funding Carp.

Borrower, Francesca Crockett, An Unmarried Woman and Calzb Miller, An Unmarried Man, As Joint Tenants

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $150,719.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Cenlficate authorizes the County Recorder of Dead's to record a residential
martgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultanecusly dated HELOC,

Certificate number: 3CD96DEE-1D00-4D2B-ABBE-D3C42138C1A0 Execution date: 56/2020




2016830085 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:
Raquel Woodward
Arerican Financial Funding Corp.
10643 W. 153rd Place
Orland Park, IL 60457
{708).354-7800

After Recording Return To:

AMERICEN FINENCIAL FINDING CCRE,
10649 W. 163HD BLACE

CRLEND DRRK, -ILLINOLS 60467
Loan Mutber: 20040606 -

— - ~ [Space Above This Line For Recdrding Data)

| MORTG_AGE ' .FHA CASE NO.

13B8-0622886-703

MIN: 100308500200406060 o _ ' MERS Phone: 338-679-6377

TH'IS \’IORTGAGE ("Security Instrument’ }3s siven on - MAY 6, 2020

The Mortgagor is JFRANCESCA CROCKETT, ZN UMMARRTED WOMAN AND CALER MTLLFR AN
UNMARRTED . MAN, AS JOINT TENANTS

{"Borrower").
This Security Tnstrument is given to Mortgage E]ectromcReglstratmv Sy stems, [nc. ("MFRS") as Morigagee. MERS
is the nominee for Lender, as heremafter defined, and Lender's susuessore-and assigns. MERS is organized and -
existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone nun ber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, ML 43501~
2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. ‘ . .
BAMERICAN FINANCIAL FUNDING CORF. : ' ("Lender")
1s organized and existing under the laws of ILLINCIS o S ,
and has an address of 10645 W. 163RD PLACE, CRLAND PARK, ILLINOIE 604 67
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ~ ONE HUNDRED FIFTY TEQUSAND SEVEN RLUN DRED
'NINETEEN AND 00/100 ' - Dollars (U.S. § 15¢,71¢ 00", ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's nate dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), vnich provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlicr, due and payable on JUNE 1, 2030
~This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with mtercst
" and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest,
advanced under paragraph 7 ‘to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and {c) the performance
of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Tnstrument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in

Cook - - _ . County, Illmo]s -
© FHA ILLINGIS MORTGACE - MERS - ‘ DocMagic EFgrmns
ILMTGZ.FHA 12/27H17 _ - WA, docmagrc com

- Page 1of O -



2016830085 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOT 2 AND LOT 3 (EXCEPT THE EAST HALF) INV BLOCK 1 IN MACKLER HIGHLANDS, A e

SUBDIVISION OF THE.SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17,

TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF TEE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. <
A.D.N.: 32-17-307-017-0000, 32-17-307-307-036-0000 ~7

which has the address of 291 W 10th St

[Strest]
chicago Heights . [Hinois £0411 ("Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER- W77 all the “imiprovements tiow or “hiereatter erected o the property; and all “edsements,

appurtenances, and fixtur<s row or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shail also be
covered by this Security Insirwnent. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees th=t MERS holds anly legal itle to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument; but, if necessary to comyty with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any < all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any aciion required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower i= 7w fully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that ine. Property is imencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to' the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security iasirument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant.av.d agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower [hail pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Nutz.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Bomower shall include in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any laie nl'=rges, a sum for (2) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold paynients\or ground rents on the
Property, and {c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in wiich the Lender must pay a

- mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secreta y'"). ot in any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each/nfathly payment
shall also include either; (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender t7 the Secretary,
or (i} a monthly charge instead of a mortgage msurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Seoretary,

~it a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, tiese items

~ are called "Escrow [tems" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hald amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 17.5.C. §2601 gt seg. and implementing regulations, 12 C.F.R. Part 1024, as they may be amended
from time to time ("RESPA"), exceptthat the cushion or reserve permitted by RESF A for unanticipated disbursements
or dishursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for
the mortgage insurance premium.

FHA ILLINCIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formns
ILMTGZFHA 12/2717 www. docmagic. com
Page 2 of &



2016830085 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[f the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ftems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
accouat to Borrower for the excess finds as required by RESPA. 1f the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time
~ arenot sufficient to pay the Escrow Ttems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make

up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security ]Ilstrument If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b}, and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shal] be
credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lendcr 45 fol]ows

FIRST, 40 the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by

the Secretary. instead of the monthly mortigage insurance premium;

SECOND, twa b taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, tlood and other hazard

insurance prem’uts, as required;

THIRD, to interes’ due under the Note;

- FQURTEL to amortizatics of the principal of the Note; and

FIETH, to late charges'dve under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Gizard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, .
whether fiow in existence or subsequeraly erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,

far which Lender requires insurance. -T!iis nsurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that

Lender requires. Borrowsr shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods ta#)e=xtent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with

- compunies approved by Lender. The insurance.palicies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include

 loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Tender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender iminediite notice by mail.- Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower, Each insurance company canseried is hereby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss dirsctly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and (o Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to fas reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in'thc Arder in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Propuity. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend ar postpone the due date of the monthly payments wh.ch arereferred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such paymients. Any excess insurance proceeds over anl ainsmt required to pay all outstanding
- indebtedness under the Note and this Security Tnstrument shall be paid to the cutity izpally entitled thereto,

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Tnstrument or other transfer of title t2"*he Property that extinguishes

" the indebtedness, all rlbht title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies (o) force ahall pass to the

purchaser ' -

- Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection uf the Property; Bormwe" §Yozn Appllcatmn,

_ Leaseholds Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower' s principal res'derce within sixty
days afler the execution of this Security Tnstrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer 4fiiiz Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after (g date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.  Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating

* circumstances. - Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow - =

the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is
vacant ar abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant

or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materially false or inaccurate information or statemenis to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations

- FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS : . DocMagic &Fsmng
ILMTGZ FHA 122717 . WAW, docmagic com
: Page 3 of 9 .



2016830085 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Barrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. .1f Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Tnstrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Tnstrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and then to prepaymert of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend
or pastpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instiument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges, to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Properiy. Borrower shall pay all
governmental ornumicipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
" these obligations on/anie directly 1o the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's interest inthe Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly firnish to Lender receipts
evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to male .hese payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fuils to perform any other
covenants and agreements containeZ-in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender's rights in the Properiy {Such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay Whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including payment.of t2xes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts. dishursed by Lender under 2ai= paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
- gecured by this Security Instrument, These amour?ssnall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender shall be immediately die and puyable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agress in writing to the payment ot the obligation secure! by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests
in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement or fie lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (<) sechres from the holder of the lien an agresment
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrurierlt. 1f Lender determines that any part of the
Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Seewity Instrument, Lender may give Borroweér a
notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satlsty the hm or take one or riore of the actions set forth above within
10 days of the giving of notice. -

8. Fees. Lender may collect fecs and charges authorized by the Secretan

9.  Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(2) Default. Lender may, cxcept as limited by regulatmns issued by the Secrefaty in the case of payment
_ defzults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security insirument ift
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required bz this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, tu perform any ot 3bhgatlons
contained in this Scourity Instrurnent.
{b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by apphuable law (including section 341(d)
of the Garn-5t. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.8.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immmediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument ift
(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is .
sold or otherwise transferred {other than by devise or descent), and
(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal remdanca, or the
~ purchaser or grantee does so oceupy the Property, but his or hier credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Sccretary.

FHA ILLIMNOIS MORTGAGE - MERS . : DotMagic €Farmes
ILMTGZ FHA 12127117 2 - ' . . www. docmagic. com
i . o - Page 4 of 9 L



2016830085 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
{d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. Tnmany circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the Secretary. '
(¢} Mortgage Not Tnsured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Tnstrument and the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within - 60 DAYS

from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to
60 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Tnstrument and
the Wote, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option
may nothe exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender s failure to remlt
a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstaterient. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
becduse of Borrower s/ ialure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted, To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lumnp sum all amounts require t2 bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they are obligations of .
Borrower under this Security Instryaent, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses
properly associated with the forecieawre proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shall rerrainiin effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required o peerait-reinstatement ift (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings vitlin.two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
. foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstaterent wili rieciude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (111}
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of tha lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Linde: Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment or -
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Secuvity Instrument granted by Lender o any successar in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability 41 the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings ngaist any successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for pavment or ctherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Tnstrument by reason of any
" demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower' s successors in intziést. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
. any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of aly right or remedy.

. 12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Sigasrs. The covenants and agreements

of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the suceessors and assigns of Lendzr and Borrower, subject to the
_provisions of paragraph 9(b}. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint ani-szveral. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Sécurity Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms ofthis Sesusity Tnstrument; (b}
. s nat personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and {c) agrevs thut Tender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard 45 iz terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Auy notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Tnstrument shall be given by aciivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed
to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall -
be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Iender designates by natice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided In this paragraph. '

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the ]aw of .

the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Tnstrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Tnstrument

FHA ILLINOIS MORTCACE - MERS : DacMagic EFwmms
ILMTGZ FHA. 1212717 : ‘ www, docmagic. com
) : - ’ Page 5 of 9 i .



2016830085 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To.this end the provisions of this Security
[nstrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. ‘Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of th.lS Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substanees. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storags, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else ta do, anything
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply
to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Subsfances that are generally
recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to- maintenance of the Property,

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Barrower has actual knowledge. T Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory avthority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property
i3 necessary, Becrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law,

As used in inis paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by FEnvi-onmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleurn products, tori nesticides and herbicides, volatile selvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,

“and radioactive materials” Av‘used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. :

NON-UNIFORM COVENANYS . Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. BDl’l’DW' 1 Wconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues

of the Propetty. Borrower authorizes Leader. ot Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs
cach tenant of the Property to pay the rents.t2 Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to
Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenanc.o. sgreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property as tru tee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of
* “rents constifutes an absolute assignment and not an ass gument for additional security oaly.
' If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all /enis received by Borrower shalk be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums seeured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be
entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and'(c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agett on Lender’ s written derdanid to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and had not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17. ‘

Lender shall not be required to entet upon, take control of or maintain the Freperty before or after gi'Vng notice
of breach to Borrawer. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do2o al any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other righi-or remedy of Lender. This-

assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Securify Lostrument is paid in full.
' 18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragcavh 9, Lender may
toreclose this Security Insirument by judicial proceeding. TLender shall be entitled (o eolest all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limitid <0, reasonable
-attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence,

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secreiar chulres
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided
in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (MAct™) (12 U.S.C. 3751 ef seq.) by requesting a '
foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided
in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to
a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Tnstrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS . : DocMagic RS
ILMTGZFHA 12127/17 . : . www.docmagic. com
- Page 6 of 8 : : -



2016830085 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to.a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee Is permitted
under applicable faw, .

20. Waiver of Homestead, Tn accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the lllinois homestead exemption laws,

21. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrowsr's
expense to protect Lender' s interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insuran-s, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrswer's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost -
of insurance Borroyer may be able to obtain on its own.

22. Riders to tnis Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security lo</rument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend
and supplement the covenarts and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
: Insh‘ument

[Check applicable box{es)). _
Graduated Payment Rider . [] Growing Equity Rider

Adjustable Rate Rider O Rehabilitation Loan Rider
Giher [Specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

] Condominium Rider
(1 Planned Unit Development Rider -
[ Non-Crwner Occupancy Rider

L1 0

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS . - DocMagic €Farmns
ILMTGEZ FHA 12/2717 . ) . . . www. docmagic. coim .
- ’ Paga 7 of 9



2016830085 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees o the terms contained in pages | through § of this Secu:ity
Tnstrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

@é/y/x{ 2

Francesca Crockett _ -BOIIDWEI ' Ca eb iller . .Borrower
Witness / , Witness
FHA ILLINCIS MORTGAGE - MERS - DocMagic ESpnmme

ILMTGZ FHA  12/2717 o : mvwdocmag:c com
: C Page § of 8 :



2016830085 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of  _ILLINCIS )
‘ ' : ) 88,
County of _Cock :
1 @’r"\ G 30 i[ f-‘r 2 D,‘ C&)ﬂ‘f" ' . ] ceriify that

(here give name of officer and his official titls)

Francescs Trockett AND Caleb Miller

. (name of prantor, znd i€ acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse")

personally known to me to be the same person whose name is {or arej subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in petesn, and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrument
as his (her or their) free and voluntary ac, far the uscs and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: MAY 6, 2020

(Signature of W

{Seal)

grr NP FAND

G""Um o
okary Pl - tae G £ llingis

My Commission Expiies w11 2027

Loan Orlglnator Barbara Tomczak, NMLSR 1D 146427

Loan Or;.glnator Organlzatlon American Financial Fundlng Corp , NMLSR ID
1437271

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS ' DocMagic €Rrmms
ILMTGZ.FHA 12727117 . L www. docmaglr: com
’ Page 9 of 9 . : .



2016835085 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 20040606
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 138-0622886-703
Date: MAY &, 2020
Lender: AMERICAN FINANCIAL FUNDING CORP.

Borrower: Francesca Crockett, Caleb Millar

THIS FED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this eth  day of MAY, 2020
and s incorpurzied into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage {the "Security
Tnstrument") 4f e -same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of even date nirewith, to AMERICAN FINANCIAL FUNDING CORE.
{the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Security /wistracnent and located at:

291 W 1U% 8t, Chicago Haights, Illinois 60411
[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. LI a’dition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Lostrument, Borrower and Lender furthzr rovenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth jixws Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDKER FIFTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
NINETEEN AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. § 150,712.C0 )
at the rate of 3.250 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees to the terms arld covenants contained in this Fixed
Intersst Rate Rider.

~
XYL INY S [\ /\('.'d\ttﬁ’ i (Seal) W /b /0/()*’*‘ (Seal)

Francesca Crockett -Borrower CaleB\Mlller -Botrower

ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER ' DocMagic Eerms
ILFHAFIRRDR 09/03/19 age



