UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2201018274 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/10/2022 03:10 PM Pg: 1 of 9

Investor Loan # 223002184

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Maortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Mortgage Connect Document Solutions
6860 North Argomme Strect, Unit A
Deriver, CO 80249

APN/Tax ID: 24-03-117-034
Recorditg Number: 1711342

This document waus-nrepared by Freedom Mortgaze Corporation,

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

Original Principal Amounf: £150,719.00 Loan Number: 0106720154
Unpaid Principal Amount: 5146 752 60 FHA Loan Number: FR 1380007168703

New Principal Amount: $141,,39.,7
Total Capitalized Amount: $18,044.1

LOAN MODIFIC X1iON AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combisztion Partial Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) DOriveen JOSHUA M. JAKOCKQ,
MARRIED whose address is 8936 § BECK PL, HOMETC WN, 1L 60456 (“Borrower” ar “I"!)
and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose rddress is 907 Pleasant Valley
Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lender”), and MORFGAGE LLECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS”) whose address is P.0:Pox 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026 (“Mortgagee™), is effective 12/01/2021. and amends anc supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Decd (the “Security Instrument”), made by JOSHUA M.
JAKOCKO, MARRIED to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR RU FINANCIAL/INS., D/B/A
REAL ESTATE RESOURCE HOME LOANS for $150,719.00 and interest, datod-9%,25/2019
and recorded on Date 01/28/2019 in Book or Liber _ . at page(s) Zooras
Daocument/Instrument Number 1902812018, in the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) tha Nata
bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered into-as
security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described
and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 8936 S BECK PL
HOMETOWN, IL 60456. See Exhibit A Jor Legal Description

' If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “1.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrawer” or “F”) shall include the plural {such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page 1

B



2201018274 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERS #: 100663601811090035

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS”) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is
(888) 679-MERS (6377).

[Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with infermation designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offerel. to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
infortradon about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Baiiower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representaiisnsin Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreerrent (“Agreement™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note togetiics; as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalize’ tetms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referred! to as “I”, Words signifying the singular (such as “I”)
shall include the plural (such as “we”) ans vice versa where appropriate.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent 12 Lender, and agree as follows:

A. Tlive in, and plan to continug to live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no maie#ial adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

B. Tam not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there hus Leen no change in the
ownership of the Property after [ signed the Loan Documents.

D. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequant to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that [ will not have persorial Yiahility on
the dsbt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. 1 understand and acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, | must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial

Claim Note and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan,

Page 2

0O OO



B.

2201018274 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section | are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents wilt not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents will not be modified uniess and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

3. Tie vindification. If all of my representations in Section | above continue to be true in all
materia r¢spects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, th: Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 12/01/2021 (the
“Modification Eltective Date”) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If I have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
medilication, this meuitcation will not take effect.

A.

B.

Page 3

'The new Maturity Date 'wilibe: 12/01/2051

The new principal balance’ of, my Note will be $141,639.77 (the “New Principal
Balance™). In servicing your-iosn. the Lender may have incurred third-party fees or
charges that were not included in th<ierms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and
charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and
charges will not accrue interest or Jate fees. ou may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay tueseees and charges at the earliest of (1) the
date you sell or transfer an interest in the Propeity, £2) the date you pay the entire New
Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

I promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, o 4ne order of Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance wiil *r.3 125%, beginning
12/01/2021, both before and after any new default. This fixed interestcate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due wader-the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

On 01/01/2022 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of the obiizaiions
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make morihl Vi
payments of §1,240.65 (each, a “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and intcrest of $606.75, plus the current required escrow payment of $633.90.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable law. Tf an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

I will be in default if' 1 do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Documents.

OO AR



2201018274 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and [ agree to the following;

A.

Page 4

[ accept the risks of entering into this Agreement, These risks include (but are not limited
to)

{1} The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when [ pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My medified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

[ auitintize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Drescrintion, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevap: information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recordirg if and when Lender seeks recordation.

All persons who signer the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreemeni—urizss (I) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased, (2) the
borrower and co-borrower-urzdivorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, ii »hich event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Asgicement (although the non-signing spouse may
continug to be held liable for the obiigation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that I entered into with Lender beio ethe date of this Agreement.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except.as/expressly modified by this
Apgreement, remain in full force and effect and 1 will comply, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, includiig £t not limited to) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrov-ltems, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change i aceardance with
the terms of my Medified Loan Documents.

The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforeériie in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

I will fully cooperate with Lender in oblaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

A i



H.

Page 5

2201018274 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, T authorize the Lender to advise me ol the error. If | do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes vaoid and of no
legal effect. If [ accept the corrected terms, [ will execute and promptly return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Apreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and ! may not be eligible for
the Modification.

Leide. will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but ngt iiimited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, inceine, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about accouzi balances and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, I consent to the
disclosure of my Peesgnal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurér, goaiantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or Services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform
support services for the 1edification, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agerncy.

If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, 1 will comply with) Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver to Lender any documeats-Lender deems necessary {“Replacement
Documents™).

I will deliver the Replacement Documents fo Licnder rithin ten days after | receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documeits.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘“MERS”; 194 separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has ar’ :lddiess and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. If the loan has besu registered with
MERS, MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the
mortgage and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the prusiuesamy note,
its successors and assigns, (ii} has the right: to exercise any or all of thos¢” irxcerests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreciose and sell the Property; and (jii) hasthe
right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to, releasing nd
canceling the mortgage loan.

0 00O GO



2201018274 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Inﬁzl 7%1 ilm:r(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

Jbshua M. Jakodo
{Must be signed exactly as printed)

o~ 1 | ! 202

Siﬂj:ature Date (MM/DD/ Y\z Y?
Wilrss Sl nature
nednar o arocko

Witness “rirted Name
T 1202

Witness S]gnat 1te Date (MM/DD/YYYY)'

__. {Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF ,“\QQ" .
COUNTY OF CQD\\

™ .
On the \ day of \)ﬂ"jﬁngg!)ﬁ ( in the yeara{ma h before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in anc fer said State, personally appeared Joshua M. Jakocko,
personally known to me (or proved to me n the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrament and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capasity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on
the instument, the person or entity upon behalf of"wiiich the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument.

WITN my hand and official seal.
M(/V\O/L/v&(/\ ,) _

{S]gnature Q/ {Notary Public Scal)
case ensure seal does nof overiaz any language or print)

Notary Public: 6 ﬂ @ mﬁ-ﬁ\ﬁa\@\-’
Notary commission expires: L\ ab:)g

(Printed Name)

GINs: MCINERNEY
UPimial Seal

d Notary Puobi< - Scate of lilinots
My Commission‘crpives Apr 1, 2025 :

Page 6

OO



2201018274 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AEkFEI AT LREELdorkoiekkkk kR drk i kA b iAok ok h kb i ke kA b bk Ak b h Ak ko kA Ak hkhkk kxRt A Ak hk kA Ak kEr e E LA kwd

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Carporation
By: Mortyage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

"'(B oY \h_\b Dated: December 7th, 2021

Name: Stephanie Cusilias
Title : Attorney in Fag!

[Space below this line for Acknowizdgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _Penver

On 7th _ day ofDecemberin the year _2021 hefore Me,__ Delorah Ann Ward

Notary Public, personally appeared Stephanie Casillas : Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Atterney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage
Carporation, persanally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satiatactary
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the withir instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in histher/their authrrized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hang and o icia se
i 2 /f
ﬁ Lﬁ/ﬁzf ‘ZM&’ Notary Signature

Deborah Ann Ward | Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

December 17th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Signatures continue on the following page

RY ID 202040430
92
N EXPIRES DECENBER 17, 2924




2201018274 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Tk kk A Kdkhkhdoh khh kkirdddhkdhidkrhkihkkkhkikohdhnhkikdkddhirrdkibkiikhkhhkthkrdikthkddhkddhdirihhkihkin

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nomineevfor Lender, its successors and assigns
v

By: 2 ! A December 7th, 2021
A\ Date
Angie Lee - , Assistant Secretary

[Space below thisiline for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On 7th_day of December_in the year 2021 beio'e ine, _Deborah Ann Ward
Notary Public, personally appeared __ Angie Lee

Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Regislraltﬂﬁ_r1 systems Inc., as nominee for Lender.

its successors and assigns personally known to me (or picved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the perscn(s) whose name(s).is'aie subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed ‘ne came in his/her/their

authorized capacity(ies), and that by histherftheir signature(s) onthedinstrument the person(s),

or entity upon behaif of which the person(s) acted, executed the instiuivent.

WITNESS my hand and ofFC|aI seal.

?wﬁlg/w ZZ Q/&/éﬁ’{ Notary Signature

Deborah Ann Ward ' Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

December 17th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

COLORADOD
DMFLJ’OTARY ID 2020404 43992

NSSION EXF'JRES DECEMEER 17.204




2201018274 Page: 9 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

All that certain lot or piece of ground situated in Cook COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

Lot 643 in“J.E Merrion and Company's Hometown Unit No. 2, a Subdivision of that part of the
Northeast quarter o Section 3, lving North of the right of way of the Wabash Railroad and part of
the East half of the o thwest quarter of said Section 3, Township 37 North, Range 13 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof registered as Document No. 1314818 in
Coock County, Illinois.

Being the same property as conveyeu from Charles K. France, a single man to Joshua M. Jakocko,
amarried man as set forth in Deed Inst:ument #1902812017 dated 01/25/2019, recorded
01/28/2019, Cook County, ILLINOIS.

Page 7

T A



